RULES & REGULATIONS EAACI Congress Scholarships

The provided text outlines the rules and regulations for EAACI Congress Scholarships, including the benefits, rules, proof of attendance requirements, payment process, and data privacy considerations.

SCHOLARSHIP BENEFITS

- A scholarship includes €500 for travel and accommodation expenses to attend EAACI Congress 2025 in Glasgow, Scotland . Travel and accommodation arrangements are the scholarship recipient's responsibility
- It also includes a standard congress registration for EAACI Congress 2025.

RULES

- Scholarships are meant for the physical registration to the EAACI Congress 2025 only.
- If a scholarship recipient cannot attend due to illness, force majeure, or other unavoidable circumstances, the scholarship may be forfeited, and the recipient must justify their absence.
- Scholarships recipients must be EAACI Junior Members at the time of application.
- Scholarships recipients are responsible for all paperwork, including visas and study leave.
- A scholarships recipient is eligible for one source of funding only. If additional funds are available, the EAACI Selection Committee should be informed for reallocation.
- Priority for scholarships allocation is given to applicants who have not received schlarships in 2024.

PROOF OF ATTENDANCE

- Physical presence at the EAACI Congress 2025 in Glasgow, Scotland, is mandatory.
- The scholarship recipient must attend the entire congress from Friday, June 13, to Monday, June 16, 2025.
- Attendance is recorded onsite by signing in and out at the EAACI Campus desk with a national identity card/passport on the first and last days.

SCHOLARSHIP PAYMENT

- Personal bank details must be provided on a secured platform after the congress.
- All contact details should be updated on MyEAACI for smooth operation.
- Payment will be made after the EAACI Congress 2025, once physical attendance is confirmed.

If you have any questions or issues, please contact us at <u>congress@eaaci.org</u>

PERSONAL DATA PRIVACY

The information collected for EAACI Congress 2025 Congress Scholarships is subject to data processing to evaluate and approve/reject the application. If the application is approved, the data will further be used to process the scholarship.

Without this information, we will not be able to consider your application for a scholarship.

The recipients of the data are EAACI Staff for processing and the Independent Selection committee receives a link to your application for the selection review process.

Data collected will be kept for a maximum of 5 years after your last transaction or activity with us, after which time your My EAACI account will be closed. A record of financial transactions will be kept for a period of 10 years for legal accounting purposes.

EAACI supplies this information to its CRM service providers (eg Microsoft) for account management and to the Bank partner for the transfer of the scholarship amount.

In accordance with the chapter 3 of the European Regulation 2016/679 with regards to data protection, you have the right to request EAACI access, rectification or erasure of your personal data, restriction, or object to processing as well as the right to data portability. This is one thru withdrawal of the EAACI Scholarship Application according to the terms and conditions of withdrawal. For such, please contact (together with a proof of identity): Data Privacy

European Academy of Allergy and Clinical Immunology (EAACI) Attn: Ben Bloomfield / Hagenholzstrasse 111 / CH-8050 Zurich / Or by email to: gdpr@eaaci.org